- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of the Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC (Refinery))) <u>DOCKET NO. 11-035-178</u>))
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of the Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC (Smelter)) <u>DOCKET NO. 11-035-179</u>))
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of an Electric Service Agreement between Rocky Mountain Power and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC)) <u>DOCKET NO. 11-035-181</u>)) <u>NOTICE OF HEARING AND</u>) <u>SCHEDULING ORDER</u>)

ISSUED: October 28, 2011

By The Commission:

The Commission has been informed the anticipated participants in the above-

captioned applications have agreed upon the following schedule:

Item	Deadline
Division, OCS, and intervenors file comments on the Agreements	Monday, November 7, 2011
All parties file reply comments	Friday, November 11, 2011
Hearing	Monday, November 14, 2011 Commencing at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 451, Fourth Floor, of the Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111.

The Commission understands this schedule is acceptable to PacifiCorp (the

applicant, a public utility doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power), the Division of

DOCKET NOS. 11-035-178, 11-035-179, AND 11-035-181

- 2 -

Public Utilities ("Division"), the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS"), and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC. The agreed upon schedule is hereby ordered.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone in the hearing should contact the Public Service Commission no later than two days in advance at (801) 530-6716 or 1-866-PSCUTAH (1-866-772-8824). Individuals participating by telephone should call the Commission five minutes prior to the beginning of the hearing to ensure participation.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1201 *et seq*, individuals needing special accommodations, including auxiliary communication aids and service, should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Fourth Floor, Salt lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 28th day of October, 2011.

<u>/s/ David R. Clark</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary D#210946

DOCKET NOS. 11-035-178, 11-035-179, AND 11-035-181

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 28th day of October, 2011, a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF HEARING AND SCHEDULING ORDER, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Dave Taylor Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Paul Clements Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Daniel E. Solander 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

F. Robert Reeder Parsons Behle & Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant